First Takaful Insurance Company - KPSC and Subsidiary
Consolidated Financial Statements
31 December 2015

First Takaful Annual Report 201568

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

21	 Risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(b)  	 Profit rate risk
Profit rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in profit rates will affect future profitability or the fair values of
financial instruments. The group has no significant profit bearing assets other than available for sale investments and
investment deposits. The group is also exposed to profit rate risk with respect to its murabaha payables.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the loss for the year to a reasonably possible change in profit rates of
+1% and –1% (31 December 2014: +1% and –1%) with effect from the beginning of the year. The calculations are
based on the group’s financial instruments held at each financial position date. All other variables are held constant.
There has been no change during the year in the assumptions and methods used in the preparation of the sensitivity
analysis. There is no impact on the group’s equity:

31 December 2015 31 Dec. 2014

+1% -1% +1% -1%

KD KD KD KD

SHAREHOLDERS

Loss for the year 1,350 (1,350) 1,350 (1,350)

POLICYHOLDERS

Net (deficit)/surplus from insurance operations for the year 16,858 (16,858) 10,283 (10,283)

c) 	 Equity price risk
The group is exposed to equity price risk with respect to its equity investments. Equity investments are classified as
available for sale investments.

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the group diversifies its investments.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to equity price risks at the reporting
date. There has been no change during the year in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity
analysis.

If equity prices had been 10% (31 December 2014: 10%) higher/lower, the effect on the loss for the year and equity
would have been as follows:

31 Dec. 2015 31 Dec. 2014

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

10% 10% 10% 10%

SHAREHOLDERS

Impact on equity 255,937 (255,937) 229,844 (156,132)

Impact on loss for the year - - - (73,712)

POLICYHOLDERS

Impact on policyholders’ fund - - 89,111 (89,111)

First Takaful Insurance Company - KPSC and Subsidiary
Consolidated Financial Statements
31 December 2015

First Takaful Annual Report 2015 69

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

22	 Fair value measurement

22.1 	 Fair value hierarchy
Fair value represents the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly
transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

Financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value in the consolidated statement of financial position
are grouped into three levels of a fair value hierarchy. The three levels are defined based on the observe ability of
significant inputs to the measurement, as follows:

·	 Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical